
 
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Monday, 4 July 2022 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: Monday, 11 July 2022 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue: Council Chambers - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors J Cleverly (Chair), Adan, Harris, Horton, Howells, M Linton, B Perkins, 

C Reeks, Reynolds and K Thomas 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies   

 
 

2   Declaration of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 2022  (Pages 3 - 
8) 
 

 

4   2021/22 Service Plan End of Year Reviews  (Pages 9 - 82) 
. 
 

 

5   Conclusion of Committee Reports   
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

6   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 83 - 88) 

a) Actions Plan (Appendix 1) 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: 28 February 2022 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors J Cleverly (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey and J Richards 
 
In Attendance: Councillors Jane Mudd (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Economic 

Growth and Investment) and Jason Hughes (Cabinet Member for , Tracey Brooks 
(Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing), Matt Tribbeck (Regeneration 
Manager), Ross Cudlip (Carbon Reduction Manager), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny 
Adviser) and Louise A Thomas (Governance Officer) 

 

 
 
1 Apologies  

 

Councillors Martyn Kellaway, Graham Berry and Mark Whitcutt. 

 
2 Declaration of Interest  

 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2022  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 24th January 2022 were approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
4 Economic Recovery Strategy - Update Report  

 
Invitees: 

- Councillor Jane Mudd – Leader of the Council Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 

and Investment 

- Tracey Brooks – Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

- Matt Tribbeck – Regeneration Manager 

 
The Leader gave a brief overview of the report before the Committee. The pandemic had 
intensified the need to focus on outcomes for people that promoted resilience and 
sustainability, rather than just focus on growth. She reported that the Council had done a lot 
of work aligning the objectives of our economic growth strategy to recovery whilst ensuring 
how to best focus on the economy going forward. Targets and priorities had been set and we 
had been able to distribute significant amounts of money through rate relief and various grant 
schemes. This had involved a huge effort across a number of Service Areas. 
Newport’s economic response to the pandemic had also relied on collaboration with partners 
to find the most innovative solutions, and businesses were involved in decisions that affected 
groups such as Newport BID. Collaboration remained key to delivering the Council’s Well-
being Objectives around improving skills, educational outcomes and employment 
opportunities. Some important actions to date had been the securing of over £15m from the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Welsh Government’s Transforming Towns framework, and some significant projects had 
progressed such as the restoration of the Market Arcade and the redevelopment of the 
indoor market. 
 
The Empty Property Group, a multi-disciplinary group led by the Regeneration, Investment & 
Housing service, was set up and sought to bring about the re-use or demolition of key vacant 
properties in the City.  In 2020, officers and elected members participated in training 
sessions facilitated by Welsh Government on how to tackle long-term empty properties 
through enfo
[...]
ver Severn such 
as our partnership with the Western Gateway region which could impact us 
positively in terms of jobs and construction initiatives etc. 

 
In response to a question about the University and Coleg Gwent relocation 
proposals in the City Centre, the Leader said that together with the National 
Wellbeing Centre this represented £100M of public sector investment coming into 
the City Centre, which was very welcome. The University were developing 
significant expertise in cybersecurity and the knowledge transfer work that the 
university carried out supported internships and businesses. Newport had a really 
strong cluster of small businesses starting to build up here and attracted significant 
contracts and we were keen to support the University in this aspect. By bringing all 
of that knowledge together in the heart of our City Centre would help us to build 
economic resilience for the future.  

Page 5



 

 

 
The Chair thanked the Leader and officers for attending 
 
Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet 
 

The Committee noted the Carbon Management Plan- Progress Monitoring report and agreed 

to forward the minutes to the Cabinet as a summary of the issues raised. The Committee 

wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet: 

 

    The Committee Members thanked the Leader and senior officers for attending and 

praised the commitment and work of the service area. Members noted that after 

two years of serious disruption due to the pandemic we have shown resilience as 

both a council and a city in relation to regeneration and economic growth and this 

should be recognised. Members also praised the ambition and excellent 

transformation of the Indoor Market, which a couple of the committee Members 

visited last week.  

 

    Member were pleased to hear that the Council have good communication with local 

businesses, and commented that it is important that there is good two way 

communication and hopefully some of the increased c
[...]
ge of delivering 

retrofits for our buildings that had greatest consumptions and this would give us a 

reasonable idea of the measures we could take to achieve reductions each year. 

The ambition was to remove as much gas use from our estate so that we would 

be able to bring in zero carbon electricity to replace it.  

 

 If our street lighting columns were LED and were there any grants available for 

domestic solar panel installation? 

 
The Carbon Reduction Manager explained that not all the lighting columns had 
suitable fittings for LED lighting but the vast majority of our stock was now LED 
lighting. In regards to solar panels, there were no longer grants available, but 
householders with solar panels fitted were able to sell back their energy to suppliers 
and recoup installation costs in that way. 

Page 7



 

 

 

 A member asked about the use of heat pumps to replace gas boilers and the 

feasibility of this in households. 

 
The Carbon Reduction Manager explained that much of our Council estate 
generally had space to accommodate heat pump paraphernalia such as on the 
roof of buildings or within grounds of existing sites. Whilst some of these could be 
fairly complex installations taking heat from the environment outside, for domestic 
properties these could be from the ground or water which could be much more 
inconspicuous. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their contribution and responses to Members questions.  
 
Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet 
 

The Committee noted the Carbon Management Plan- Progress Monitoring report and agreed 

to forward the minutes to the Cabinet as a summary of the issues raised. The Committee 

wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet: 

 

 The Committee thanked the officers for attending and praised the precise and 

information presentation. Members were happy with the information received in 

the Carbon Management Plan and the progress that has been made against the 

targets. Members also praised the ambition and aspiration for the city to be 

carbon neutral by 2030.  

 

 The Committee also wished to voice their pleasure of the appointment of a 

Carbon Reduction Manager so Members and officers are able to readily get 

advice.  

 
6 Live event  

 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.29 pm 
 

Page 8



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place 
and Corporate 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  11th July 2022 
 

Subject 2021/22 Service Plan End of Year Reviews 
 

Author  Scrutiny Adviser 

 
 

Responsible Cabinet Member / 
Officer: 

Area / Role / Subject 

Councillor Jane Mudd Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth and Strategic Investment  

Councilloe Jmes Clarke Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation and 
Housing 

Councillor Debbie Harvey Cabinet Member for Community Well-being 

Councillor Laura Lacey Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Assets 

Councillor Yvonne Forsey Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Bio-diversity 

Paul Jones Strategic Director - Environment and Sustainability 

Stephen Jarrett Head of City Services 

Tracey Brooks Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 

Silvia Gonzalez-Lopez Head of Environment and Public Protection 

Caroline Ryan-Phillips Head of Prevention and Inclusion 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1  Each Service Area has set a Service Plan to support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 

2017-22 and now the Strategic Recovery Aims which were endorsed by the Council’s Cabinet in 

1 Recommendations to the Committee 

 
The Committee is asked: 

 
1.1 To consider the following Service Plan Year-End Reviews in relation to their performance for 

2021/22. Each Year-end review report includes an Executive Summary, 2021/22 Budget and 
Forecasted Expenditure, Q4 Service Areas Risks, Executive Summary, Analysis of 
Performance against Service Plan Objectives and Performance Measures as at end of 
Quarte
[...]
f the Public Services 
Board ‘One Newport’ Well-being Plan 2018-23 and ultimately the Well-being Goals set in the Well-
being of Future Generations Act 2015.  An overview of the strategic alignment is highlighted in the 
table below. 

 
5.2 Members of the Committee should also consider the statutory duties that service areas are required 

to deliver and comply with necessary legislation.  These are outlined in the Council’s Constitution 
and where necessary stated in the report.    

 

Well-being 
Objectives  
 

Promote economic 
growth and 
regeneration whilst 

Improve skills, 
educational 
outcomes & 

Enable 
people to be 
healthy, 

Build cohesive 
& sustainable 
communities  

Page 13



protecting the 
environment  
 

employment 
opportunities  
 

independent 
& resilient  
 

 

Corporate 
Plan 
Commitments 

Thriving City  Aspirational People Resilient 
Communities 

Supporting 
Function 

Modernised Council 

  
6. Background Papers 
 

 The Essentials – Well-being of Future Generation Act (Wales)  

 Corporate Plan 2017-22 

 Strategic Recovery Aims 

 Regeneration Investment and Housing Service Plan (2021-22) 

 City Services Service Plan (2021-22) 
 
Report Completed: July 2022 

Page 14

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s10273/Corporate%20Plan%20-%20Together%20for%20Newport.pdf
https://pdf.browsealoud.com/PDFViewer/_Desktop/viewer.aspx?file=https://pdf.browsealoud.com/StreamingProxy.ashx?url=http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/StrategicAims2020-Eng.pdf&opts=www.newport.gov.uk#langidsrc=en-gb&locale=en-gb&dom=www.newport.gov.uk


2 
 

Regeneration, Investment and Housing  
End of Year Review 21/22 

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and Strategic Investment – Councillor Jane Mudd 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation and Housing – Councillor James Clarke 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Bio-diversity – Councillor Yvonne Forsey 

Cabinet Member for Community Well-being – Councillor Debbie Harvey 

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Assets – Councillor Laura Lacey 

Chief Executive - Beverly Owen 

Head of Service- Tracey Brooks  

P
age 15



1 
 

Introduction 
This is the Regeneration, Investment and Housing update on the progress being made against the objectives, actions, performance, and risk for the 
period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022.  Service plans have been designed to support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2017-22.  As one of the 
44 public bodies, Newport Council must consider the Well-being of Future Generations Act in the delivery of its plans and the sustainable development 
principle of meeting our duty under the Act. 
 

Long term 
 

The importance of balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability to also meet 
long-term needs. 

Prevention 
 

How acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse, may help public bodies meet their 
objectives. 

Integration 
 

Considering how the public body’s well-being objectives may impact upon each of the well-being 
goals, on their other objectives, or on the objectives of other public bodies. 

Collaboration 
 

Acting in collaboration with any other person (or different parts of the body itself) that could help the 
body to meet its well-being objectives. 

Involvement 
 

The importance of involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being goals, and ensuring 
that those people reflect the diversity of the area, which the body serves. 

 
The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 requires Newport Council to Self-Assess: 

• The effectiveness of its functions. 
• Consider if it is using its resources, economically, efficiently and effectively. 
• Whether the governance arrangements are effective for securing these areas. 

This report will be used to support the Council’s Self-Assessment and will be integrated into the Council’s An
[...]
.  Homelessness continues to see a significant increase in demand for temporary accommodation as the duty to provide accommodation 
remains in place.  This has seen the development of new Phase 2 funded accommodation at Central Chambers and Hill Street.  The Civic Centre and other 
Council buildings have cautiously re-opened to the public and we have continued to develop the Council’s ‘new normal’ operating model.   

Community Regeneration oversees a number of community-based services.   Skills and work programmes, together with community development 
(including Communities First) are delivered to enable communities to become more resilient and enable individuals to increase skills levels and assist people 
into work.  Alongside programmes such as Flying Start, Families First, Play Development and the Youth Service, Community Regeneration provide a 
package of support which increases the impact of support provided.  This service area continued to play a critical role during the pandemic and all four 
neighbourhood hubs remained operational during lock down periods and continued to be a source of support for some of our most vulnerable residents.  
Work and skills support has remained central to our support for residents and young people as the aftereffects of the pandemic are played out. 

Cultural and Library Services provide front-line services for Newport’s residents and visitors. Functions and teams include: Statutory Library and Information 
services, Adult and Community Learning, Museums and Heritage comprising the Museum and Art Gallery, the Transporter Bridge and the Newport Medieval 
Ship Project.  As lockdowns have eased we have been able to re-open libraries and visitor facilities.  Work will begin in July on the refurbishment of the 
Transporter Bridge following an increase in funding from the National Heritage Lottery Fund and support from Cabinet.    

The recent Senior Management Restructure has seen some significant changes to the services provided 
[...]
ble housing, demand for temporary accommodation continues to far exceed supply and we 
have worked tirelessly to source further accommodation and consider new and innovative ways of supporting service users through joint 
working, an example being the development of new units of accommodation at Central Chambers and Hill Street using Phase 2 Welsh 
Government funding.  There does not appear to be any reduction in pressure for accommodation as we start to see the impact of the national 
Ukrainian refugee crisis. 

The Carbon Reduction team have made a significant contribution towards the Council’s commitment to climate change and sustainability 
through the delivery of a Local Area Energy Plan and the Climate Change Plan.  They have also secured over £1m of funding for low carbon 
heating schemes and continue to work on the roll out REFIT scheme. 

The Business Support Team continued to help businesses access advice and financial support through Welsh Government discretionary grant 
funding at a time when most businesses were struggling to keep afloat.  The Regeneration team have been working hard to maintain momentum 
in respect of project delivery and inward investment.  Construction work on the Market Arcade redevelopment is nearing completion and the 
Indoor Market opened for business in March 2022.  Transforming Towns funding has been awarded for the development of a co-
working/business incubator space within the Information Station building and also the development of a new Leisure and Well-being Centre 
which will enable Coleg Gwent to build a new City Centre campus on the site of Newport Centre. 

Our key challenge going forward is addressing the backlog of cases in areas such as Planning and Disabled Facilities Grants as well as 
preparing for potential surges in caseloads in housing prevention and community support as people find themselves in difficulty as the cost-of-
living increases.  We also need to continue delivering key strategic projects such as t
[...]
centage of 
people seeking 
housing assistance 
who are determined 
as statutorily 
homeless 
Note: Target subject 
to Welsh 
Government review 
of Local Authority 
Statutory Duty. 

17.6% 30% 21.6% 19.2% 30.3% 15.7% 

Homelessness prevention has increased 
steadily throughout the year and remains 
on par with 20/21 despite an 85% increase 
in cases owed a prevention duty (786 
cases compared to 382 in 20/21). 
The flow of homeless applications that 
reach a full duty has remained below the 
30% cap which is positive.   

*1 (Interventions) - Cover several community and preventative activities across the Council’s Youth, Flying Start, Families First and Play services.  The 
figure represents the overall intervention work across these services undertaken in the last financial year.  

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



2 
 

City Services  
End of year Review 21/22 

Cabinet Member Infrastructure and Assets – Councillor Laura Lacey 

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Bio-diversity – Councillor Yvonne Forsey  

Director- Paul Jones 

Head of City Service - Stephen Jarrett 

Head of Environment and Public Protection – Silvia Gonzalez Lopez 

P
age 53



1 
 

Introduction 
This is the City Services update on the progress being made against the objectives, actions, performance, and risk for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st 
March 2022.  Service plans have been designed to support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2017-22.  As one of the 44 public bodies, Newport 
Council must consider the Well-being of Future Generations Act in the delivery of its plans and the sustainable development principle of meeting our duty 
under the Act. 
 

Long term 
 

The importance of balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability to also meet 
long-term needs. 

Prevention 
 

How acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse, may help public bodies meet their 
objectives. 

Integration 
 

Considering how the public body’s 
[...]
tance of involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being goals, 
and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of the area which the body serves. 

 

Page 85



8 Background Papers 
 

 The Essentials - Wellbeing of Future Generation Act (Wales)  

 Corporate Plan 2017 - 2022 

 The Corporate Assessment and follow up assessment.  
 

 
Report Completed: 11 July 2022 

Page 86

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Corporate-Plan-2017-2022.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/documents/s6711/06%20Corporate%20Aassessment%20appendix.pdf


APPENDIX 2  

 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate 

 

ACTION SHEET – 28 February 2022 

 

 

 Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome 

 

1 

 

Economic Recovery 

Strategy Update  

 

 

The Committee noted the information in the 

update and made a number of comments to 

the Cabinet. 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Team  

ACTIONED – Comments and 

recommendations from the Committee 

forwarded on 30th November 2021 to 

Heads of Service and Cabinet Members. 

 

 

1 Economic Recovery 

Strategy Update  

 

The Committee requested list of the 

achievements made by the youth academy 

Head of 

Regeneration, 

Investment and 

Housing 

ACTIONED – Information forwarded onto 

the Committee on 23rd March 2022. 

2 Carbon Management 

Plan – Progress 

Monitoring 

The Committee noted the information in the 

update and made a number of comments to 

the Cabinet. 

 

Scrutiny Team ACTIONED – Comments and 

recommendations from the Committee 

forwarded on 30th November 2021 to 

Heads of Service and Cabinet Members. 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 2022
	4 2021/22 Service Plan End of Year Reviews
	RIH End of Year Report 21-22
	Final City Services End of Year Report v3

	6 Scrutiny Adviser Report

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: 11 July 2022 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors J Cleverly (Chair), J Harris, M Howells, M Linton, C Reeks, J 

Reynolds and K Thomas 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Jane Mudd (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth and Development), Laura Lacey (Cabinet Member for Infrastructure), 
James Clarke (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Regulation and Housing), 
Deb Harvey (Cabinet Member for Community Well-being), Rhys Cornwall 
(Strategic Director - ), Paul Jones (Strategic Director – Environment and 
Sustainability), Tracey Brooks (Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development), Stephen Jarrett (Head of City Services), Silvia Gonzalez-Lopez 
(Head of Environment and Public Protection), Caroline Ryan-Phillips (Head of 
Prevention and Inclusion), Katherine Howells (Housing and Assets Manager), 
Matt Tribbeck (Team Manager – Regeneration), Ross Cudlipp (Service Manager 
– Climate Change), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser), Louise Thomas (Governance 
Officer) and Emily Mayger (Governance Officer) 

 

 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Councillors Bev Perkins and Gavin Horton.  
 

2 Declaration of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 2022  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting help on the 28th February 2022 were accepted as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

4 2021/22 Service Plan End of Year Reviews  
 
Regeneration Investment and Housing 

 

Invitees: 
- Councillor Jane Mudd – Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Economic Growth and Strategic Investment 

- Councillor James Clarke – Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 

Regulation and Housing 

- Councillor Laura Lacey – Cabinet Member for Infrastructure 

- Councillor Deb Harvey – Cabinet Member for Community Well-being 

- Tracey Brooks – Head of Regeneration and Economic Development  

- Caroline Ryan-Phillips - Head of Prevention and Inclusion 

 



 

The Leader of the Council gave a brief overview of the report, and asked that in relation to 
the reports for it to be taken in to account that whilst all this work was ongoing our officers 
were still part of the response to Covid-19 and stressed the importance of viewing these 
reports and Performance Outcomes within this context. The Leader would like to recognise 
and acknowledge the significant efforts of the team. It was emphasised that the service plans 
relate to the previous service areas and going forward they have been reconfigured and so 
there will be a difference in responsibilities. There are new Cabinet Members as well as new 
Heads of Service that may not have been within these roles when some of this work was 
undertaken.  

 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development gave a brief overview of the report 
and noted that through April 2021 to March 2022 the effects of Covid-19 were still felt as well 
as the affects from leaving the EU such as increases in the cost of materials and labour 
shortages. The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development commented on the Key 
Performance Indicators stating that there was a mixed bag but that they did not reflect the 
unique challenges that the staff were presented with.  The report also highlights the pressure 
on the services such as housing to accommodate rough sleepers which placed an extra 
strain on the housing supply. However, over £16 Million of Social Housing Grants were 
received and distributed as well as additional phase two funding for new accommodation 
units in the city centre was secured. The housing supply still remains a challenge, but the 
team remain committed to seize all opportunities to increase housing numbers.  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development commented on the issues they have 
had with staff recruitment and how vacancies have impacted their abilities to deliver some 
services and that innovative ways to address those pressures were looked at. There has 
been an impact on the speed at which planning applications can be determined however 
whilst Newport City Council may be slower it’s been shown through the appeal process that 
the right decisions have been made rather than merely quick decisions.  

 

The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development mentioned some positives, despite 
the challenges. The Carbon Management Team that supports the delivery of the Climate 
Change plan and the Local Area Energy plan and the community focused teams that have 
continued to provide support and access to Libraries and community centres throughout 
lockdowns and restrictions. The business support team have been able to deliver several 
million in support grants to businesses and we are now moving from a place of business 
survival to business growth. The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development stressed 
that the report was a mixed bag and does not reflect the tremendous amount of resilience 
displayed by staff.   
 
The Head of Prevention and Inclusion then introduced herself to the Committee and 
confirmed that she would be continuing to work with the Head of Regeneration and 
Economic Development to continue the work that is ongoing. 

 

Members asked the following: 
 

 Members commented that a lot of the projects are being undertaken alongside 

partners in the city centre, such as the new leisure centre. What are the 

timescales of these works, and also the timeframe for closing and reopening the 

new leisure centre?  

 

Members were advised that a lot of work is ongoing and so it is difficult to give an 

answer. In regards to the new and old leisure centre, some of the work has been 

started on the new site but the exact end date is not known yet. There are some 

complications with the old leisure centre being closed to create the Covid-19 

Vaccination centre. 

 



 

 Members asked about the ongoing issue with Homelessness in Newport and 

asked what indicators are used when looking at homelessness in Newport as a 

whole.  

 

The Leader advised that there were multiple categories of homelessness that are 

used by Newport City Council, there is an annual rough sleeper count and anyone 

who falls into any of these categories is counted. The Leader advised that there 

are KPIs within the report which relate to these counts.  

 

 Members asked if there was an updated plan for the Transporter Bridge? 

 

Members were advised that in the reports there is an update showing that Cabinet 

approved the additional funding as well as receiving an additional £2 million 

funding from the National Heritage Lottery Fund and so work should be starting 

soon.  

 

 Members asked about the Newport Arcade. What programme is being used to 

reach out to businesses to attract them to the marketplace, and is there a 

programme in place for incentives rather than just a timescale to fill the available 

spaces? 

 

Members were advised that a lot of the units are privately owned and so nothing 
could be enforced with them. There is increased interest in taking up those 
spaces and there is currently reduced rates to encourage small businesses. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance. 
 
City Services 
Invitees –  

- Paul Jones – Strategic Director – Environment and Sustainability 

- Councillor Yvonne Forsey – Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Bio-

diversity 

- Councillor Debbie Harvey – Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Assets 

- Stephen Jarrett – Head of City Services 

- Silvia Gonzalez-Lopez – Head of Environment and Public Protection 

 
The Strategic Director gave a brief overview of the City Services end of year report and 
advised how the service areas in the report effectively don’t exist anymore as it is for the old 
configuration of City Services. He then stated the issues that were faced with Covid-19 
particularly with the frontline operational services. There have been a few really big positives 
such as the expansion of active travel with the completion of the Devon Place Footbridge as 
well as work starting on the new leisure centre. The Strategic Director commented on the 
rollout of the electrification of the fleet and advised that Newport was the first in Wales to get 
a fully electric refuse collection vehicle, which has now risen to six with ongoing work to get 
the whole fleet electric over the future years. Newport has also held the title of the best 
recycling city in the UK for a second year in a row.  

 

The Strategic Director advised that most of the progress listed in the service plan would go to 
the new service areas and highlighted two of the reds both of which were affected by Covid-
19 where people couldn’t be face to face as well as staff shortages as staff had been 
reassigned to TTP. Although there were grants available, they were short notice which meant 
a short period of time to upskill staff to fill those roles. Although the Digitalisation team 
worked hard each new grant had to be sorted such as the self-isolation pay and fuel 
payments online which caused some issues. The Strategic Director listed the big risks such 
as Ash die back as well as highways maintenance backlog. Overall the standard budget was 



 

broadly underspent. There was some relocation of funding for free buses for a month but 
there has been some financial assistance from Burns Commission for another month later in 
the financial year. 

 

The Head of City Services introduced himself to the Committee and explained his service 
area after the restructure which is broadly Highways and Transport arena covering Public 
Transport, the Highway Asset, the Winter Service fleet as well as Civil Contingency’s 
function. The Head of City Services advised that he would be working with the Strategic 
Director to continue the work that is currently in place. 

 

The Head of Environment and Public Protection introduced herself and explained that after 
the restructure she now cover Waste and Cleansing and all the Environment and Bio-
diversity elements from the old structure. Head of Environment and Public Protection 
confirmed that they would be continuing on with the work listed in the reports.  
 
Members asked the following: 
 

 Members asked whether the upgrading of the fleet to electric is being done as 

and when or are vehicles being replaced at the end of their lifespan? 

 

Members were advised that most of the vehicles that have been replaced by 

electric were ones that were at the end of their lifespan. Electric vehicles do cost 

more than standard ones but there have been grants from the Welsh 

Government. An effort has been made to upgrade only the ones due for 

replacement, but the Climate Change Strategy has also been taken into account 

when making these decisions.  

 

 Members asked about the expansion of waste collection from small businesses 

and what plans were put in place to promote this service? 

 

Members were advised that there had been some delays in a change of 

legislation that was due that would bring waste requirements from businesses 

more in line with Household collections. There is currently a general mandate for 

recycling but no specific requirements.  The programme cannot be pushed until 

the legislation comes through.  

 

The Chair thanked for the officers for their attendance. 
 
 
 
Comments and Recommendations 
 
Regeneration Investment and Housing 
 

- The Committee thanked the officers for attending and for their detailed reports, 

and were happy with the content and presentation. The committee noted the 

reports and Performance Outcomes within the context that officers were still part 

of the response to Covid-19, and also the responsibilities changing with the 

reconfiguring of the service areas. 

 

- Members asked about those in temporary or emergency accommodation, 

specifically those who are in extremely vulnerable categories such as young 

mothers or young women who are pregnant and approaching the due date who 

are still in emergency accommodation. Members asked if there was sufficient 

data about them to be able to provide for their specific needs.  



 

 

- Member asked what other options the Council is exploring besides emergency 

accommodation and commented that it is not suitable for many such as families 

and people are going back on to the streets. There are also shortages and so 

people facing eviction by their landlords are being told to stay as there is no 

temporary accommodation. Members have asked for an Action plan for the year 

on how to approach this.  

 
City Services 
 

- The Committee again thanked the officers for attending and for their detailed 

reports, and were happy with the content and presentation. 

 

- Members were pleased to hear the current progress on having an all-electric fleet 

and noted that there were more charging points around the city. Members asked 

for an Action Plan on how to get residents aware that these charging points are 

available and how to get them to use these points in car parks, as well as then 

expanding the number of charging points in the car parks themselves. 

 
5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  

 
Invitee: 

- Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser 

 
a. Action Plans 

 
The Scrutiny Adviser informed the Committee the all current actions are up to date, and then 
informed the Committee of the topics due to be discussed at the next committee meeting: 
 
Monday 25th July 2022 at 4pm, the agenda items; 
 
2021/22 Service Plan End of Year Reviews for: 
- People and Business Change 
- Law and Regulation 
- Finance 
 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 5.46 pm 
 


